### No. 21-35746

### IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DAVID BORDEN, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

EFINANCIAL, LLC

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Washington No. 2:19-cv-01430 The Honorable James L. Robart, District Court Judge

# MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF THE PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CUSTOMER ENGAGEMENT AS *AMICUS CURAIE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMATION

The Professional Association for Customer Engagement ("PACE") respectfully moves under Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2) for leave to file a brief as *amicus curia* in support of Defendant-Appellee eFinancial, LLC.

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Introduction	3
II. Interpreting the Statute	5
A. A "Random or Sequential Number Generator" Is Properly Interpreted as Generating Telephone Numbers	
B. The Scope and Reasoning of Footnote 7	8
III. Conclusion	21
APPENDIX A	1
APPENDIX A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# CASES

Barry v. Ally Fin., Inc., Case No. 20-12378, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129573, at *19
(E.D. Mich. July 13, 2021)14
Cross v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., No. 1:20-CV-01047, 2022 WL 193016, at
*24-25 (W.D. Ark. Jan. 20, 2022)14
Facebook v. Duguid, 141 S. Ct. 1163, 209 L. Ed. 272 (2021) passim
Franco v. Alorica Inc., Case No. 2:20-CV-05035-DOC-(KESx), 2021 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 164438, at *7 (C.D. Cal. July 27, 2021)14
Grome v. USAAA Sav. Bank, Case No. 4:19-CV-3080, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
164255, at *13 (D. Neb. Aug. 31, 2021)14
Hufnus v. DoNotPay, Inc., 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118325 (N.D. Cal. June 24,
2021)
Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC, 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2019)4
McEwen v. NRA of Am., No. 2:20-cv-00153-LEW, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 242273,
at *13 (D. Me. Dec. 20, 2021)15
Meier v. Allied Interstate LLC, No. 20-55286, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 1413 at *3
(9th Cir. January 19, 2022)14

(8 of 47)

Raphael Aus. V. Alorica Inc., 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 240677 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 16,	
2021)1	4
Tehrani v. Joie De Vivre Hosp., LLC, Case No. 19-cv-08168, 2021 U.S. Dist.	
LEXIS 165392, at *16 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2021)1	4
Timms v. USAA Fed. Sav. Bank, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108083 at * 14-17 (D.	
South Car. June 9, 2021)1	3
Watts v. Emergency Twenty Four, Inc., Case No. 20-cv-1820, 2021 U.S. Dist.	
LEXIS 115053, at *8-9 (N.D. Ill. June 21, 2021)	15

# FEDERAL RULES

47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1)	. 1, 4	, 6,	10
